. Article .
SCIENCE CHINA
Physics, Mechanics & Astronomy
June 2014 Vol. 57 No. 6: 1178–1193
doi: 10.1007/s11433-014-5454-9
c© Science China Press and Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 2014 phys.scichina.com link.springer.com
Competition of the multiple Görtler modes in hypersonic
boundary layer flows†

dimensional boundary layers. IMA J Appl Math, 1993, 51(1): 27–67
18 Li F, Choudhari M, Chang C, et al. Development and breakdown of
Görtler vortices in high speed boundary layers. AIAA Paper, 2010,
AIAA- 2010-0705
19 Hall P, Fu Y. On the Görtler vortex instability mechanismat hypersonic
speeds. Theoretical and Computational Fluid Dyn, 1989, 1(3): 125–134
20 Fu Y, Hall P. Effects of Görtler vortices, wall cooling and gas dissociation
Ren J, et al. Sci China-Phys Mech Astron June (2014) Vol. 57 No. 6 1193
on the rayleigh instability in a hypersonic boundary layer.J Fluid Mech,
1993, 247: 503–525
21 Hall P, Malik M. The growth of Görtler vortices in compressible bound-
ary layers. J Eng Math, 1989, 23: 239–251
22 Spall R, Malik M. Goertler vortices in supersonic and hypersonic bound-
ary layers. Phys Fluids A Fluid Dyn, 1989, 1(11): 1822–1835
23 Whang C, Zhong X. Receptivity of Görtler vortices in hypersonic bound-
ary layers. AIAA Paper, 2002, AIAA-2002-0151
24 Whang C, Zhong X. Leading edge receptivity of Görtler vortices in a
mach 15 flow over a blunt wedge. AIAA Paper, 2003, AIAA-2003-0790
25 Swearingen J D, Blackwelder R F. The growth and breakdown of stream-
wise vortices in the presence of a wall. J Fluid Mech, 1987, 182: 255–290
26 Hall P. The nonlinear development of Görtler vortices ingrowing bound-
ary layers. J Fluid Mech, 1988, 193: 243–266

2014, 57(3): 555–561
35 Herbert T. Higher eigenstates of Görtler vortices. In: Müller U, Roes-
ner K G, Schmidt B, eds. Recent Developments in Theoretical and Ex-
perimental Fluid Mechanics. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer, 1979. 322–
330
36 Floryan J M. The second mode of the Görtler instability ofboundary
layers. AIAA J, 1985, 23(11): 1828–1830
37 Schlichting H, Gersten K. Boundary-Layer Theory. 8th ed.Berlin:
Springer, 2000
38 Schmid P J, Henningson D S. Stability and Transition in Shear Flows.
New York: Springer-Verlag, 2001
39 Zhang Y, Zhou H. Verification of parabolized stability equations for its
application to compressible boundary layers. Appl Math Mech, 2007,
28(8): 987–998
40 El-hady N M, Verma A K. Growth of Görtler vortices in compressible
boundary layers along curved surfaces. AIAA Paper, 1981, AIAA-1981-
1278
41 Whang C, Zhong X. Direct numerical simulation of Görtlerinstability in
hypersonic boundary layers. AIAA Paper, 1999, AIAA-1999-0291
42 Benmalek A, Saric W S. Effects of curvature variations on the nonlinear
evolution of Görtler vortices. Phys Fluids, 1994, 6(10): 3353–3367
43 Ren J, Fu S. Multiple Görtler modes in compressible boundary layer
flows. AIAA Paper, 2012, AIAA-2012-3078
44 Ren J, Fu S. Nonlinear development of the multiple Görtler modes in
hypersonic boundary layer flows. AIAA Paper, 2013, AIAA-2013-2467
45 Fu S, Wang L. RANS modeling of high-speed aerodynamic flow transi-
tion with consideration of stability theory. Prog Aerospace Sci, 2013, 58:
36–59
46 Wang L, Fu S. Development of an intermittency equation forthe mod-